#### STATE OF NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

APPLICATION OF PURVIS OPERATING CO. FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

Case No. 14,091

#### VERIFIED STATEMENT OF D. BRIGGS DONALDSON

- D. Briggs Donaldson, being duly sworn upon his oath, deposes and states:
- 1. I am a landman for Purvis Operating Co., and have personal knowledge of the matters stated herein.
- 2. Pursuant to Division Rule 1210.A(1), the following information is submitted in support of the compulsory pooling application filed herein:
  - (a) No opposition is expected because the interest owners being pooled have been contacted regarding the proposed well, and have simply not decided whether to join in the well.
  - (b) A plat outlining the spacing unit being pooled, and marking the location of the subject well, is attached hereto as Exhibit A. Applicant seeks an order pooling all mineral interests in the Devonian formation underlying the E/2NE/4 of Section 34, Township 12 South, Range 37 East, NMPM, to form a standard 80-acre oil spacing and proration unit for all pools or formations developed on 80-acre spacing within that vertical extent, including the Southwest Gladiola-Devonian Pool.

The unit is to be dedicated to the Lowe Well No. 1, to be re-entered at an orthodox location in the NE/4NE/4 of Section 12. The well is expected to be an oil well.

- (c) The parties being pooled, their working interests in the well unit, and their addresses, are listed on Exhibit B. The addresses are from applicant's division order file on the well, and are current and correct. The parties being pooled previously agreed to join in the well, but never sent in their elections.
- (d) Copies of the proposal letters sent to the uncommitted working interest owners are attached hereto as Exhibit C.

Oil Conservation	on Division
Case No.	1
Exhibit No	

The proposal letters sent to Roy E. Crocker were returned as undeliverable. We have also examined the Lea County records, telephone directories, and internet directories, but have been unable to locate a current address for Mr. Crocker.

- Pursuant to Division rules, applicant requests that a 200% risk charge be assessed against the non-consenting interest owner.
- A copy of the Authority for Expenditure for the proposed well is attached hereto as Exhibit D. The drilling and completion costs set forth therein are fair and reasonable, and are comparable to those of other wells of this depth drilled in this area of Lea County.
- Overhead charges of \$6250.00/month for a drilling well, and \$625.00/month for a (g) producing well, are requested. These rates are fair and reasonable, and are in line with rates charged by other operators in this area for wells of this depth. Applicant also requests that the order contain a provision adjusting the rates pursuant to the COPAS accounting procedure.
- (h) Applicant requests that it be designated operator of the well.

#### VERIFICATION

COUNTY OF MIDLAND	) .							
D. Briggs Donaldson	, being duly	y sworn	upon h	is oath,	deposes	and sta	tes that:	He is a
landman for Purvis Operating	g Co.; he is	authorize	ed to m	nake this	verificat	tion on	its behalt	f; he has
1.1 6		. •		_			_	

read the foregoing statement, and knows the contents thereof; and the same is true and correct to the best of his knowledge, information, and belief.

D. Briggs Donaldson

before me this 18th day of February, 2008 by D. SUBSCRIBED AND Briggs Donaldson.

My Commission Expire

STATE OF TEXAS

# NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

PORM C-128 Revised 5/1/37

## WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

	SEE INS	TRUCTIONS FOR COM		RM OH THE REV	ERSE SIDE	
			SECTION A		<del></del>	Vell No.
TAXER H.A.	DEMNT ETION	& REISER		LOWE		1
Lait Letter	Section	Township	Range	County		
A	34	12 SOUTH	37 BAS	[	L	BA
554	ocation of Vell: feet from the	NORTH line and	554	feet from the	EAST	line
round Level Ele			Pool	ma 41 'A		edicated Acreage:
3900.9	DEVON	ILAN	Southwest	Gladiola	(nea.)	(B-ME4) 80 Acres
. In the Operato	the only owner in	the dedicated acrease o	milined on the niar t	wines YES X	NO .	("Owner" means the person
. •	-	to produce from any po-				•
	-3-29 (e) NMSA 19	•		,		
					by communities	ation agreement or other-
		anawer in "yes," Type				
	to desertos tao is ,	'no," list all the owners		<del></del>	r:	
Danie es	* .		Lead De	scription		
			<del></del>			
		SECTION B			٦ .	
		3207704 8				ERTIFICATION
	i .				hereby ce	ertify that the information
	İ			.45°		N A above is true and com-
				3 4-554 <sup>1</sup> →	1.7	best of my knowledge and
	1			01 334 1	belief.	
	ŧ					4
	1				Name	1 11111
					1	Mrs W West
					Periyon	A
	i	{			1/	Agent
	1	1				ingrea
		<b>†</b>			Penale	ton & Raiser
	[ 					20. 1964
				Ţ.		AVE
-	<del>-</del>			4.		N.
	} !				_	
	) }		MAINEE	R&	Thereby ce	rtify that the well location
	i	}	L. TATE		shows os t	be plat in SECTION B was
	Ì		12 p			n field notes of actual
				펠		de by me or under my
	1	•	(일) 67	URVEYOR	1	s, and that the same is true
				/\$//	and belief.	to the best of my knowledg
	٨		THE M	EXIC/		
17	XHIBIT H		CAN W	UEST		
E	VUIDII		TWW.		Date Surve	•
			}		P	Amg. 13, 1964
	. 1	1	}	į	. 1	Professional Engineer of Surveyor, JOHN W. WES
	j		Ì	i		A PURITY OF LUMB IN WES
					Jan Standard	mullilest
0 330 660	990 /320 MGS /	980 280 2640 B	000 /600 /00	0 500	Certificate	Nd.
				/·	-   / H M + 1	P# # 1 8 MO 678

OWNER_NAME	ADDR1	ADDR2	ADDR3
J. E. Cieszinski	P.O. Box 3047		
Goldston Oil Corporation agent	1993 Nominee Agmt	P.O. Box 570365	
Russell T. Rudy Energy, LLC	5701 Woodway Dr. #222		
Nancy Zoe Goldston Herpin	C/O NGH Interests	5644 Westheimer, Suite 209	
Kaiser-Francis Oil Company	P.O. Box 960074		
M. Dion Lowe	2306 Cypress Point West		
Russell Wayne Murph	2306 Chesterfield Dr.	,	
Stephens Production Company	P.O. Box 2407		

EXHIBIT B

CITY	ST	ZIP
Roswell	NM	88201
Houston	TX	77257-0365
Houston	TX	77057-1505
Houston	TX	77056-4002
Oklahoma City	OK:	73196-0074
Austin	TX	78746-7117
Maryville .	TN	37803
Fort Smith	AR	72902-2407

	NFI
	Rauty
	17.   17.
	SE CENTRAL SERVICE SER
	Lubbock Lubboc
	292 O605 (fix
• .	575.392.
	Sie 212 Sie 212 Sie 212
	(Knovy St. 1986)
	ADDR. 10315 P.O. B
	<b>6</b>
	22/4 22/4 22/4 22/4 22/4 22/4 25/2
	8 A.I.F. 8 A.I.F. 1550 9 305
	Peipe Suint elibe
	ADDR2  5651 San Feipe, Suite 860 1851 San Feipe, Suite 860 1850 Main St. Suite 1550 1850 Main St. Suite 1550 1850 Main St. Suite 1550 1870 Box 5383 19 O. Box 5383 10 Box 5383 10 Box 5383 1133 Broad St. 1133 Broad St. 1135 Broad St. 1136 Broad St. 1137 Broad St. 1137 Broad St. 1138 Broad St. 1138 Broad St. 1139 Broad
	Alcheson  Oloration  O
	E ADDR1
	1747   1747
	G G G
	Mail Mail Mail Mail Mail Mail Mail Mail
	Windle Low-Ariserini Sery Low-Ariserini Sery Low-Ariserini Sery Low-Ariserini James Diemy Barieli James Diemy Brother Bill Barielion James Diemy Brother Bill Barielion James Diemes Suzamne Bolisi Suzamne Ratieli Davis Suzamne Bolision Colorpaziny Will Goldoson Family Parmerapili Michael Goldoson Suria Reserferance Soil Company Immy France Family Parmerapili Michael Goldoson Suria Reserferance Soil Company Immy France Family Parmerapili Michael Goldoson Suria Reserferance Soil Company Immy France Soil Company March Suc Coloston Herpin The Tackless of Golnosi S. Kinoc Gordon S. Kinoc Gordon S. Kinoc Knox Michael Res Koch Frank B. Koch
	R OWNER, NAME  (Nowal Love Ausermi  (Nowal Love Aus
	000-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00

2017 Cottonwood 2018 Broadway		Z	_
806 Main St., Sure 1560 Altomey-in-fact Altomey-in-fact		Avelland TX 179836	+
806 Main St., Suire 1560 Altorrey-in-fact Altorrey-in-fact			Participate Yes
806 Main St. Suite 1560 Attorney-in-Fact Attorney-in-fact		orth	
806 Main Si_Sule 1560 Allomey-in-fact Atlomey-in-fact		Austin   1X 78759	Participate Yes
806 Main St., Surer 1560 Altomey-in-fact Altomey-in-fact		×	Ratify
806 Main St., Suie 1560 Altorney-in-Fact Attorney-in-fact		XT TX	Ratify
806 Main SI_Suire 1560 Attorney-in-Fact Attorney-in-fact		Ž.	Participate Yes
806 Main Si., Suite 1560 Altomoy-in-fact Altomoy-in-fact		Lubbock IX 79401	Participate Yes
806 Main Si_Suite 1560 Allomey-in-fact Allomey-in-fact	The state of the s	10 83340	
Altorney-in-fact Altorney-in-fact		E	Ratify
Altorney-in-fact	806 Main St., Suite 1560	ΤX	Ratify
Attorney-in-fact		XT.	
Augmey-In-tact		X	
222	P.O. Box 58/U	<u>Ω</u> }	
		Y 20	Ratify
e/>		Range TX 76823	
n Ave		X	Ratify
8		×	
Γ		L	
P.O. Box 445		ĭ	
Γ			Ratify
St.			Ratify
			Participate Yes
and Dr.			ON
Arden Lane			
terbury Rd.			Ratify
1142 E. Oaks Manor Dr.		Fayetteville AR 72703	ON.
018 KG #452		<u>=</u>	
			Katıty
		Manoplia AP 71753	+
Preston Vonroe 3031 NE Montgomery			Ralify
1		Fountain Hills   AZ 85268	Ratify
595		l	Ratify
ромиае		ield	Ratify
1.81.			Ratify
		Ψ	Ratify
Successor Trustee	806 Main St., Suite 1560	Houston TX 77002	Ratify
h, Trustee 806 Main St., Suite 1560		XT	
. Keating, Trustee   806 Main St., Suite 1560		ΧĻ	- 1
		X	
Ann S Foss & Judith S Mendoza	806 Main St., Suite 1560	Houston TX 77002	Ratify
		ř	- 1
Raymond B. Keating III Trustee			
		ort Smith   AR 72902-2407	
Ltd. P.O. Box 1889		rley	$\neg$
ton Rd, #102 LB 249		Dallas TX 75248-1227	Ratify
4355 Sylvanfield Dr., Ste 200		Houston TX 77014	Ratify
066		X	
066		XT	
066		×ι	
066		ĭ	
		Midland TX 79710-1990	
		ΧT	
3101 N. Pecos St. P.O. Box 51990		ΧT	
			-

#### PURVIS OPERATING CO.

3101 N. Pecos St. 79705

P. O. Box 51990 Midland, Texas 79710-1990 Phone (432) 682-7346 Fax (432) 683-9584 e-mail: land/a/purvisop.com

July 3, 2007

EXHIBIT C

Mineral & Royalty Interest Owners

RE: Lowe 1A, Lea County, New Mexico - NE/4 of Section 34, T-12-S, R-37-E.

Ladies and Gentlemen:

A couple of months ago, the captioned well, producing from the Wolfcamp formation, experienced an increased amount of water production. It is currently producing so much water and so little oil that it is uneconomical to keep on production. Purvis Operating Co, (Purvis), plans to plug and abandon this well but would like to go back and test the Devonian formation before we plug. Because some of the leases now only hold the rights to the Wolfcamp formation, we would like to amend the leases so that we can assure good title to the Devonian formation.

As you may recall, Turnco, Inc, J. W. Manaugh and Skelton Oil Co. first began leasing the captioned lands in 1976, 77 and 78. Purvis Oil Corp. purchased the leases and amended them to produce from the Wolfcamp formation in 1988 and has been producing it from this zone since then. This well was producing from The Devonian formation at a rate of approximately 15 Bbls of oil and 1500 Bbls of salt water per day, which was not enough oil and too much water for the well to be considered "producing in paying quantities" during that time, when Purvis abandoned this zone and came up hole and began producing from the Wolfcamp formation.

Purvis presents this option to you and hereby respectfully requests your permission to allow us the opportunity to go back down to the Devonian formation and try to reestablish production before plugging and abandoning this well. Please note that we are not certain that we will even be able to get back down to the Devonian formation, at a depth of approximately 12,500', due to the equipment that was previously left in the hole or if it will produce in paying quantities, but we think it is worth the try. It will cost us approximately \$200,000 to get down and test the Devonian formation, assuming we do not encounter any problems along the way. If it is a successful test, then it will cost another \$150,000 to complete and equip the well and put it on production. If the production holds up and we encounter the 1500 Bbls of salt water per day we anticipate, then we will need to replace the pipeline through which we dispose of the water at a cost of approximately \$86,000. It is for these reasons that we are not offering any bonus money for the execution of this amendment to the lease. If this meets with your approval, please sign below and fax this letter back to me at your earliest possible convenience. If everyone owning a mineral interest in this well is agreeable to this offer, then we will prepare and mail you an Amendment, Ratification and Revivor of Oil and Gas Lease and proceed with operations to reestablish production. In the event you wish to participate in this procedure as a working interest partner, please see the attached Authority For Expenditure, (AFE), check the appropriate blank below and sign, date and fax this letter and the AFE back to me at 432-683-9584 at your earliest possible convenience. If you have any questions or need

 $C: VDocuments \ and \ Settings \ 'n arenta' My \ Documents \ 'purvis-lowe-AmendLseLtrl \ A 2-8-07 \ 'AmendLseLtrl \ A 2-6-07. DOCUMENTS \ 'purvis-lowe-AmendLseLtrl \ A 2-8-07 \ 'AmendLseLtrl' \ A 2-6-07. DOCUMENTS \ 'purvis-lowe-AmendLseLtrl' \ A 2-8-07 \ 'purvis-lowe-AmendLseLtrl' \$ 

#### further assistance with any of this information, please call us toll free at 1-800-535-8924.

Also, please look at the attached list of Leases and complete the statement, to the best of your ability at the bottom of this letter marked with an \* which states which lease you executed OR from which

lease your interest was derived.		
Thank you.		
Sincerely,		
D. Briggs Donaldson, CPL, CPLTA	A, CDOA	
Please check one, sign, date and fax	c to 432-683-9584	
	ng Co, (Purvis), to try to re-establish nent, Ratification and Revivor of O	
Lowe 1A and herewith subm	ing interest owner in the attempt to re that an executed AFE. I also agree to s 30 days prior to any work is begun we 1A.	remit payment for any cash
REVIVOR OF OIL AND G PROCEDURE DESCRIBEI	TO EXECUTE AN AMENDMEN GAS LEASE NOR DO I WANT T D HEREIN AND AM AWARE T THE STATUTORY LAW OF THE	O PARTICIPATE IN THE THAT I MAY BE FORCE
Signature	Printed Name	Date
	•	•
Company Name, (if applicable)		Title
executed Lease # NM-100-0	or I am the heir/assignee/successo  (please see the list of nt, attached hereto, for the other i	leases on exhibit A of the

 $C: \label{locuments} C: \label{locuments} Occuments and Settings \label{locuments} Settings \label{locuments} A2-6-07. DOC \label{locuments} Documents \label{locuments} A2-6-07. DOC \l$ 

P. O. Box 51990 Midland, Texas 79710-1990 Phone (432) 682-7346 Fax (432) 683-9584

#### **SECOND NOTICE**

August 8, 2007

Mineral & Royalty Interest Owners

RE: Lowe 1A, Lea County, New Mexico - NE/4 of Section 34, T-12-S, R-37-E.

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Enclosed please find a copy of the July 3, 2007 letter regarding the captioned well and our desire to amend, ratify, and revive the leases covering the lands associated with said well.

We have had a very good response but still lack a response from many of the Mineral owners in the well. Please read the attached letter, check the box you desire and return to me at your earliest convenience.

If you have any questions, please contact me via e-mail or by phone at the address or phone number listed above.

Thank you.

Sincerely,

D. Briggs Donaldson, CPL, CPLTA, CDOA

# XHIBIT 🗀

### COST ESTIMATE and AUTHORITY FOR EXPENDITURE (AFE)

SUBMERSIBLE PUMP TEST DEVONIAN LOWE #1-A, Unit A, Section 34, T-21S, R-37E, Lea County, New Mexico

EO WE #1-A, Unit A, Section 54, 1-216, 1057E, Don County,	
TANGIBLE	
1 – 500 bb] Water Tank	\$ 6,000
1 – 10' x 15' Free Water Knockout	30,000
1 – Centripetal Pump	1,500
600' – 4" poly pipe @ \$3.40/ft.	2,000
Misc. Valves and fittings	1,000
2800' - 2 7/8" L-80 tbg. @ \$7.50/ft.	21,000
New Mexico State Tax @ 6.25%	4,000
Total Tangibles for Test	\$65,500
INTANGIBLE	045.000
Pulling Unit - 10 days	\$45,000
Reverse Unit – 5 days	15,000
Squeeze Wolfcamp Zone	13,000
1 month test rental: 170 hp / 300 stage	8,000
Installation Charges	2,500
Services and spooling	3,800
Electrical work	2,000
1 month rental – 205 kw generator @ \$275/day	8,500
Fuel for generator @ 200 gallons / day @ \$2.25/gal.	14,000
Install water tank and centripetal	1,000
Trucking	3,000
Miscellaneous	5.000
Supervision	5,000
New Mexico State Tax @ 6.25%	8,200
Total Intangible for Test	\$134,000
TOTAL AFE FOR TEST	\$199,500
Tangible	***
Submersible Pump, 170 hp	\$80,000
Transformers	7,400
Lea County Voltage Regulators	38,000
New Mexico State tax	8,100
Total Tangibles	\$133,500
Intangible	
Change out rented submersible	\$4,000
Pulling Unit	4,000
Trucking	1,000
Miscellaneous	3,000
Supervision	2,000
New Mexico State tax	900
Total Intangibles	\$14,900
TOTAL ADDITIONAL COST IF TEST IS SUCCESSFUL	\$148,400 Permanent Installation

Signature	Printed Name	Date

\$00/E00B

APPROVED:

Company Name (if applicable)

Title